

Trust Headquarters Russells Hall Hospital Dudley West Midlands DY1 2HQ

Date: 11/08/2015

## FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST FOI/012345 - Catering

For the year 2014, Please could you tell me the trust's catering purchases of:

- 1) Boxes/Bags of fresh fruit and veg and a breakdown of what these items were (e.g bananas, apples, broccoli) and the total cost.
- 2) How many pieces of fruit this would generally represent, per box eg. 100 bananas per box
- 2) Tins of fruit and bags of frozen vegetables and the total cost.
- 3) Cakes, packs of biscuits, cake bars, sweet puddings and dessert pies and the total cost.
- 4) Soft drinks containing sugar (not including diet soft drinks) and the total cost.
- 5) The cost agreed in the tender for fruit and veg and the amount actually paid.
- 6) Please could you tell me who the food is bought for? e.g hospital canteens, patient meals, staff cafe, vending machines etc

Catering is an outsourced FM Service. The Trust is contracted with Summit Healthcare (Dudley) Limited to provide the FM services in partnership with its FM Service Provider.

Costs are paid by our PFI Partner as part of a comprehensive Facilities Management Service. The full range of services including catering are paid for by means of a single Unitary Payment and Tariff Adjuster Mechanism which does not identify the break down of the specific costs and contents you have asked for.